The details of the initial contract 
duration and possible renewals are set out in Article I.2 of the draft 
contract. 

Estimated 
value of the 

contract 

The total estimated value of the contract to be awarded for the whole 
maximum duration of 7 (seven) years is € 290.000,00 (two hundred ninety 
thousand/00).  

The abovementioned estimated value of the contract is composed of:  

1. estimated fixed costs (una tantum) for the services related to the 
update of DSpace and content migration of € 150.000,00 (one 
hundred fifty thousand/00). A full training package must be 
included.5 

a. Version Update and Content Migration 
b. Interoperability features and integrations (all as described in 

tender) 
c. Statistical Reporting and Analytics features 
d. Training Package 

2. estimated variable costs for maintenance service of € 140.000,00 
(one hundred forty thousand/00).6 

a. Support and Maintenance  
b. Cloud Hosting 
c. Implementation tuning 
d. Developments and Enhancements 

The payment method is direct billing on an annual basis.  

The EUI may procure additional services from the contractor up to a 
maximum of 50% of the initial contract value.

[...]

should be set up. 

• Monthly performance reports will be shared between the EUI and the Contractor. 
On a yearly basis the EUI can opt out of the contract if the uptime of the front-end is below 
99,8%. 

• If the yearly performance is below 99,8%: € 1200 (one thousand two hundred) will be 
charged and the EUI can opt out of the contract. 

Article 13. Requirements for the signature of the contract 
The successful tenderer, within the date to be communicated by the EUI, must submit the 
following documents before the signature of the contract: